
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

Recommendation to Approve First Amendment and Renewal 

57-127E - Software for Vocabulary Improvement 

 

 

Introduction 

Responsible: Procurement & Warehousing Services (PWS) 

 

This request is to approve the First Amendment and Renewal between Thinkmap, Inc. and The School 

Board of Broward County, Florida (SBBC) that started on August 9, 2017 and expires on July 31, 2019, 

with the option to renew for one (1) additional year. The agreement provides a platform for systematic 

and lasting vocabulary improvement that goes beyond rote memorization to teach all the meanings and 

subtle nuances of words. The agreement was approved on August 8, 2017, SBOM item EE-13 with an 

approved spending authority of $833,500. 

 

The purpose of this Amendment is to renew for an additional year bringing the expiration date to July 31, 

2020. The additional spending authority being requested is $416,750. 

 

Goods/Services Description 

Responsible: Innovative Learning 

 

Thinkmap, Inc. has created Vocabulary.com, a platform for systematic and lasting vocabulary 

improvement that goes beyond rote memorization to teach all the meanings and subtle nuances of words. 

Backed by research and currently used in schools, the vendor believes there is no magic bullet when it 

comes to building a student’s vocabulary, and has developed a system that will analyze the content being 

taught, identifies the vocabulary necessary for comprehension, and provides differentiated instruction for 

each student. Vocabulary.com takes a research-based approach to teaching vocabulary and is adaptive in 

meeting students at their ability level. Students are exposed to multiple question types and contexts, as 

they believe understanding how words work in a broader linguistic framework has been shown to provide 

greater understanding as students encounter new words. Vocabulary.com teaches words by systematically 

exposing the student to a wide array of question types and activities that will help the student understand 

the meanings and nuances of every word the student is learning.  

 

Detailed reports and averages based on the usage of this software over the past year are included further 

in this document. However, a few highlights were included and shown below:  

 

 Over 94,000 of students in grades 5-12 have answered ninety-two (92) million questions and 

mastered four-point six (4.6) million academic vocabulary words to date. 

 Margate Middle School mastered more words than any middle school in the United States and 

Canada, beating out 38,000 other participating schools to win the Middle School Division of the 

Vocabulary.com Vocabulary Bowl for the third consecutive year. 

 Fifteen (15) Broward County Schools ranked in the top twenty (20) in Florida for the 2018-2019 

Vocabulary Bowl Competition.  

 Two (2) Broward County Schools ranked in the top twenty (20) schools in the nation for the 2018-

2019 Vocabulary Bowl Competition.  



Recommendation to Approve First Amendment and Renewal 

57-127E - Software for Vocabulary Improvement 

July 23, 2019 Board Agenda 

Page 2 

 

 

Vocabulary.com Highlights and Updates 2018/2019 

 

As mentioned above, please find data extracted in regards to our usage of the software over the past year.  

 

Overall Growth: Words Mastered by Week 

 

 

 

 

Top Ten (10) Schools by Number of Active Students 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Recommendation to Approve First Amendment and Renewal 

57-127E - Software for Vocabulary Improvement 

July 23, 2019 Board Agenda 

Page 3 

 

Top Ten (10) Vocabulary Lists 

 

 

 

Procurement Method 

Responsible: PWS 

 

Direct negotiation was conducted with the vendor based on Purchasing Policy 3320. Pursuant to the 

Department of Education, Rule 6A-1.012, 11(b), Florida Administrative Code as authorized by Section 

1010.04(4)(a), Florida Statues, and Purchasing Policy 3320, Section II, H, the requirement for requesting 

competitive solicitation for commodities or contractual services from three (3) or more sources is hereby 

waived as for the SBBC’s purchase of educational services. 

Financial Impact 

Responsible: PWS and Innovative Learning 

 

The spending authority being requested is $416,750 based on the original negotiated prices as detailed 

below: 

 

District-wide licenses   $408,000 (136,000 students @ $3 per student) 

Training and development $    8,750 (five (5) days @ $1,750 per day)* 

 

Total per year   $416,750  

 

The funding source will come from the State for the Digital Classroom Plan. 

 

Upon approval of this item, the spending authority will be $1,250,250. 

 

The financial impact amount represents an estimated contract value; however, the amount authorized will 

not exceed the contract award amount. 


